

No. 23-50491

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CAREER COLLEGES AND SCHOOLS OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION and MIGUEL  
CARDONA, Secretary, U.S. Department of Education, in his official capacity as the  
Secretary of Education,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas

---

**RESPONSE TO RENEWED MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING  
APPEAL**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

MARK B. STERN

JENNIFER L. UTRECHT

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7710  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 353-9039*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. The Challenged Rule.....	4
C. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. CCST Has Not Established Irreparable Harm .....	8
II. CCST Has Not Established a Likelihood of Success on the Merits .....	14
III. The Remaining Equitable Factors Weigh Against CCST’s Requested Relief.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Aransas Project v. Shaw</i> , 775 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977) .....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	21
<i>Chauffeur’s Training Sch., Inc. v. Spellings</i> , 478 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	9
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	8
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	19
<i>Restaurant Law Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’ of Labor</i> , 66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>Sweet v. Cardona</i> , No. C 19-03674 WHA, 2022 WL 16966513 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2022) .....	16
<i>Texas Oil &amp; Gas Ass’n v. U.S. EPA</i> , 161 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Topletz v. Skinner</i> , 7 F.4th 284 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Educ., In re</i> , 25 F.4th 692 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	1, 2
<i>Vara v. Devos</i> , No. 19-12175-LTS, 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass June 25, 2020) .....	16
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	18

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) ..... 8

**Statutes:**

Higher Education Act of 1965:

20 U.S.C. § 1070 *et seq.* ..... 2  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087(c) ..... 2, 5, 12  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087(c)(1) ..... 20  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087d(a)(3) ..... 17  
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(h) ..... 1, 2, 15, 17

**Regulations:**

34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(2) ..... 3  
 34 C.F.R. § 685.222(e) ..... 4  
 34 C.F.R. § 685.402 ..... 19

**Rule:**

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1) ..... 2

**Other Authorities:**

59 Fed. Reg. 61,664 (Dec. 1, 1994) ..... 2, 3  
 60 Fed. Reg. 37,768 (July 21, 1995) ..... 3  
 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016) ..... 2, 3, 14  
 84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019) ..... 2, 3, 14, 15  
 87 Fed. Reg. 65,904 (Nov. 1, 2022) ..... 4, 5, 6, 9, 13, 14, 15, 19, 20, 21  
 11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure* § 2948.1 (3d ed.), Westlaw (database updated Apr. 2023) ..... 11
